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Process Timing
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• Draft budget introduced nowBudget Workshop

• Final Budget presentation and  
approval at June Board Meeting

Adopt FY22-24 Two 
Year Budget

• Considered in Summer 2023Mid-Cycle Budget 
Review With Board



Budgeting Overview: 
What is a budget?
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Process designed to help 
decision makers make 

informed choices about the 
provision of services and 

capital assets.

Road Map for a fiscal year (or 
more) that authorizes 

spending for an agency.

Includes breakdown of 
different funds and 

departments, and different 
revenue and spending 

classifications.

Centerpiece of a thoughtful, 
ongoing process involving 

projections and assumptions, 
known factors, identification 

of spending needs, legal 
restrictions, and balance for 

future uncertainty.



Budgeting Overview
What isn’t a budget intended for?

• Rates = long term outlook (actuals + forecasts)

Directly tied to Water and Sewer Rates

• Most funding has restrictions

Serve as a discretionary process for all funding

• Proposal includes vetted requests for appropriateness 
within revenue and fund balance realities

Be a summation of all requests
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Budgeting Overview
Why a 2-year Budget?

Improved long-term financial 
planning

Greater emphasis on management 
and service delivery

Link operating and capital 
activities and spending

Reduction in staff time for budget 
development (year 2)
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Budget Enhancements –
Informational “Cut Sheets”

Improved financial and operational 
transparency

Informative tool on programs and 
services

Includes department purpose, 
goals/objectives, and revenues

Help tell RMWD’s story
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Budgeting Highlights

Aging 
Infrastructure 

Addressing 
deferred 

maintenance 
(Capital Assets) 

Carryover + 1 
Time Major 

Projects

Maintain Adequate 
Minimum Reserves 

10-year 
Economic 

Cycle + COVID?

Future 
Uncertainties

Fund Balance 
Investment

PAYGO = Cost 
Avoidance

Utilize 27% or 
$14M of Fund 

Balance
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FY 22/23 Budget Summary
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Operating expenditures down slightly (1%) from 
FY21/22 Budget

Property tax revenue increased due to increase in 
home values

Transfers decreased due to discretionary property 
tax revenues increase

RMWD receiving two grants to be used for Fire and 
Park CIP/CRP

No rate adjustments from RMWD for Water or Sewer



Budget Process
Discretionary vs Restricted Revenues

• Property Tax (18%)
• Lease income (cell tower sites - <1%)

Discretionary

• Water rate charges
• Sewer EDU and availability charges
• Fire EDU charges
• Ambulance Fees
• Water and sewer mitigation fees

Restricted (81%)

9



Budgeting Process
Overview of budgeted revenues

Revenues 
from rates 

and charges 

• Water and pumping 
charges

• Sewer service charges
• Fire EDU charges
• Other revenues

Property 
tax revenue 

• About 3.2% of San Diego 
County property taxes 
go to special districts
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FY22/23 FY23/24
$33.1 Million $32.9 Million

FY22/23 FY23/24
$7.4 Million $7.5 Million



Budgeting Process
Property Tax Allocation in San Diego, 

FY 2020-21
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Allocation of Property Taxes for 
FY 2022-23
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Allocation of Property Taxes for 
FY 2023-24
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General Managers Direction: 
Hold the line!

 No new positions

 3% increase only for all non-
mandated costs

 Hold water and sewer rates steady
 Updated facilities review of needs 

to reflect completed and updated 
projects

 2-Year Budget
14
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Budget Process
Discretionary vs Mandatory 

Expenditures

Discretionary 

Deferred Maintenance Level of Service

Remaining Funding

Calculate available funding for all non-mandated items

Mandatory/Pre-Determined
Personnel Costs 

(MOU + Pension costs)
Fire contract Water Purchases

(fixed + variable)
Energy/other 

utilities Debt Service

15



Trend: Personnel & Water Accounts/Sewer 
Connections

16

73

59

54 54 54

49
48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48

49 49

8,000 

9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,550 9,600 9,635 9,635 9,645 9,654 9,664 9,800 9,800 9,800 

5,378 

6,892 6,903 6,906 6,907 6,922 6,925 6,925 6,935 6,945 6,995 7,022 7,068 7,079 7,091 7,101 

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 10,000

 12,000

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

19
92

-9
3

20
08

-0
9

20
09

-1
0

20
10

-1
1

20
11

-1
2

20
12

-1
3

20
13

-1
4

20
14

-1
5

20
15

-1
6

20
16

-1
7

20
17

-1
8

20
18

-1
9

20
19

-2
0

20
20

-2
1

20
21

-2
2

20
22

-2
3

Authorized Positions Number of Water Accounts Number of Sewer Connections



The Public Budgeting Process
The Color of Money

 Fund Accounting 
 Operating Funds
 01 – Water
 02 – Fire
 03 – Parks
 04/05 – Wastewater (San Vicente, Santa Maria) 
 06 – General

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Capital Replacement & Capital Improvement Funds
 10/11/13/22/25 - Capital Replacement
 12/14/15/26/43 – Capital Improvement

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Other Funds
 51 – Investments & Loans (debt service)
 24 – Fire Mitigation 17



Total Expenditures by Type – FY22/23
$59,226,349
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Personnel, 
$8,781,559 , 15%

Operations and 
Maintenance, 

$28,258,152 , 48%

Equipment/Debt 
Service/Uses of funds, 

$100 , 0%

Principal, 
$301,000 , 0%

Interest, 
$77,600 , 0%

Capital Projects, 
$21,807,938 , 37%



Total Operations Expenditures– FY22/23
$37,039,710

19

General Fund, 
$823,499 , 2%

Water Fund, 
$21,628,213 , 58%

Fire Fund, 
$6,772,850 , 18%

Parks Fund, 
$210,000 , 1%

San Vicente Sanitation Fund, 
$3,482,415 , 10%

Santa Maria Sanitation Fund, 
$4,122,734 , 11%



Total Expenditures by Type – FY23/24
$47,678,951
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Personnel, 
$9,223,860 , 19%

Operations and Maintenance, 
$28,850,291 , 61%

Equipment/Debt 
Service/Uses of funds, 

$100 , 0%

Principal, 
$311,000 , 1%

Interest, 
$68,200 , 0%

Capital Projects, 
$9,225,500 , 19%



Total Operations Expenditures– FY23/24
$38,074,150
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General Fund, 
$841,201 , 2%

Water Fund, 
$22,234,037 , 58%

Fire Fund, 
$7,072,850 , 19%

Parks Fund, 
$172,000 , 1%

San Vicente Sanitation Fund, 
$3,539,921 , 9%

Santa Maria Sanitation Fund, 
$4,214,142 , 11%



Proposed Budget for FY 2022-23
Water Fund Revenue – Fund 01

Largest of RMWD’s operating funds 

Total Revenues at $19.1M

Property Tax Revenues static at $400K

Sales projected based on trend in demand + forecast + blend of 
treated and untreated purchases

Minimum Fund Balance target identified in Water Rate study 
achieved
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Proposed Budget for FY 2022-24
Water Sales Trend – Fund 01

23

5,000 

7,484 

3,196 
3,793 

3,987 3,954 

2,250 

4,685 

1,179 
1,322 

882 
700 

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

 7,000

 8,000

AF Water Sales Treated AF Water Sales Untreated

Projected



Proposed Budget for FY 2022-23
Water Fund Expenditures – Fund 01
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Proposed budget for FY 2022-23:  total budget 
of $21.6 million –

Slight Decrease due to:
Transfers  
• Investments in repairing and replacing aging infrastructure.  Decrease from $3M to 

$2.7M



Proposed Budget for FY 2023-24
Water Fund Revenue – Fund 01

Total Revenue at $19.8M

Sales projected based on trend in demand + forecast 
+ blend of treated and untreated purchases

Minimum Fund Balance Reserve target identified in 
Water Rate study achieved (barely)

Re-evaluate FY23/24 Water Rates during budget 
review in summer 2023
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Proposed Budget for FY 2023-24
Water Fund Expenditures – Fund 01

Proposed budget for FY 2023-24:  total budget of 
$22.2 million  

Reasons for change:

1. Increased costs to purchase water from County Water 
Authority

2. Transfers 
• Reduced from $2.7M to $2.5M 

26



Proposed Budget for FY 22-23
Fire Funds

Operations (Fund 02)

• CalFire budget amount for FY 2021/22 was $5,950,000 
• CalFire budget amount for FY 2022/23 is $6,000,000 
• Allocation of property tax funding of $1.8M

Fire Capital (Fund 12)

• Receiving County ARPA Grant in amount of $329K to be used to 
remodel Fire Station 80 & Fire Station 82

• Additional $306K budgeted for other capital projects (SDCFPD 
agreement projects)

• New engine payoff ($132K), Ambulance Re-chassis ($160K), and a 
couple smaller carryover items

• Allocation of property tax funding of $200K 27



Proposed Budget for FY 23-24
Fire Funds

Operations (Fund 02)
• CalFire budget $6,300,000 based on ~5% annual trend in increased costs
• Allocation of property tax funding of $2.1M
• Transfer of Fire/EMS Services to CalFire and SDCFPD expected to be complete

Fire Capital (Fund 12)
• $0 budgeted
• No New projects
• Transfer of Fire/EMS Services to CalFire and SDCFPD expected to be complete

28



Proposed Budget for FY 22-24
Fire Mitigation

FY22/23
• Fire Station 80 remodel needed to accommodate additional staff 

approved by the Board 
• $200K included to accomplish remodel (carryover)
• $66K to be used to payoff new engine lease
• $285K to pay for third Ambulance (SDCFPD agreement project)

FY23/24
• $0 budgeted
• Transfer of Fire/EMS Services to Cal-Fire and SDCFPD expected to be 

complete
29



Proposed Budget for FY 22-23
Operating Funds for Sewer

San Vicente (Fund 04)
• Total budget of $3.5 million for upcoming FY 2022-23 
• Slight revenue increase due to increase in sewer service charges 

based on new connections (no rate increase)
• Expenditures reduced slightly due to lower collections costs
• Continued $750K transfer to San Vicente Capital Replacement Fund 22

Santa Maria (Fund 05)
• Total budget of $4.1 million for upcoming FY 2022-23 
• Small revenue increase due to increase in sewer service charges 

based on new connections (no rate increase)
• Expenditures reduced slightly due to lower collections costs
• Continued $1.25M transfers to Santa Maria Capital Replacement Fund 

25
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Proposed Budget for FY 23-24
Operating Funds for Sewer

San Vicente (Fund 04)
• Total budget of $3.5 million for upcoming FY 2023-24 
• Slight revenue increase due to increase in tertiary water sales and in 

sewer service charges based on new connections 
• Expenditures increase slightly due to increased utility & fuel costs
• Decreased transfers from $750K to $700K to San Vicente Capital 

Replacement Fund 22

Santa Maria (Fund 05)
• Total budget of $4.2 million for upcoming FY 2023-24 
• Slight revenue increase due to increase in sewer service charges 

based on new connections 
• Expenditures increase slightly due to increased utility & fuel costs
• Continued $1.25M in transfers to Santa Maria Capital Replacement 

Fund 25 31



Proposed Budget for FY 22-24
General Fund

FY22/23
• Operations (Fund 06)

• Total budget of $4.6 million for FY 2022-23
• Revenues : Property Tax $300K, Fees and Other Revenue $273K 
• Expenditures: <1% increase – Primarily Personnel Costs

• Capital (Fund 26)
• Total Budget of $285K – Completion of building renovation (carryover) and one 

vehicle replacement

FY23/24
• Operations (Fund 06)

• Total budget of $4.8 million for FY 2023-24
• Revenues : Property Tax $300K, Fees and Other Revenue $291K 
• Expenditures: <3% increase – Primarily Personnel Costs

• Capital (Fund 26)
• Total Budget of $20K – Final costs to complete building renovation 32



Proposed Budget for FY22-24
Water Capital Replacement

Projects – Fund 11
FY22/23

• Revenue: $3.3M (over 99% of Revenue from Property Tax)
• Transfer in from Water Operations Fund 01 of $2M 
• Expenditures: $5M in water system infrastructure projects

• Planned projects include infrastructure replacement, tank and reservoir 
rehab, one vehicle replacement (+ one lease payment), lake pump 
replacement, Poway pump #2 rebuild, meter replacements, valve exercise 
equipment and 18” pipeline replacement design 

FY23/24

• Revenue: $3.5M (over 99% of Revenue from Property Tax)
• Transfer in from Water Operations Fund 01 static at $2M
• Expenditures: $7M in water system infrastructure projects. 

• Planned projects include infrastructure replacement, tank and reservoir 
rehab, a vehicle lease payment, meter replacements, a yard concrete batch 
plant & tow mixer and 18” pipeline replacement construction 

33
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Proposed Budget for FY22-24
Park Capital Replacement

Projects – Fund 13
FY22/23

• New Fund added for Park Capital Replacement Projects
• Grant Revenues of $198,000 from State
• Terms of Grant – match 20% of total grant projects
• Transfer in from Park Fund 03 of $50K to meet grant requirements
• Expenditures: $248K in park projects

• Planned projects include community center parking lot re-paving, new 
bathrooms at the adult softball and soccer fields, a new playground area and 
audio/visual upgrades at the community center

FY23/24
• $0 budgeted
• Park Projects expected to be completed in FY22/23



Proposed Budget for FY 22-24
Water Capital Improvement

Projects – Fund 43
FY22/23

• Revenue: $735K
• Increase in connection fee revenues projected

• Transfer static at 500K from Water Fund 01
• Expenditures: $3.5M (Using $2.2M unrestricted/$1.4M restricted funds)   

• Planned projects include Pump Station MCC rehab (carryover), Pressure 
Reduction Valve(PRV), Above Ground Gasoline/Diesel Storage Tanks 
(carryover), New Warehouse Design, Chavez and Snows Zone pipeline loop

• Planned project using restricted funds include a Treated Water Tank

FY23/24
• Revenue: $870K 
• Transfer static at 500K from Water Fund 01
• Expenditures: $325K in water system infrastructure projects. 

• Planned projects include Dam Slide Gate Control Panel (carryover), Pump 
Station MCC rehab continuation and Pressure Reduction Valve(PRV)

35



Proposed Budget for FY 22-24
Sewer Capital Improvement Funds

San Vicente (Fund 14)
• Minimal Revenue – Earnings on Investment
• Expenditures: FY22/23 - $225K

• Planned projects include Above Ground Gas & Diesel Storage Tanks (carryover), 
Collections Asset Management System, Sprayfield Storage Building, and a 
Sludge Storage Area

• No Planned projects for FY23/24

Santa Maria (Fund 15)

• Revenue: $73K (FY22/23) $77.5K (FY23/24)    
• Expenditures: FY22/23 - $105K 

• Planned projects include Above Ground Gas & Diesel Storage Tanks (carryover) 
and Collections Asset Management System

• No Planned projects for FY23/24



Proposed Budget for FY 22-24
San Vicente Capital Replacement

Projects – Fund 22
FY22/23

• Revenues: $610K (over 98% of Revenue from Property Tax)
• Transfers static at $750K from San Vicente Operations Fund 04
• Expenditures: $939K 

• Projects include RO membrane, collections system infrastructure, 
collection system I&I (carryover), grit removal system, headworks 
rehab and one wastewater vehicle (+ one lease payment)

FY23/24
• Revenues: $514K  (over 97% of Revenue from Property Tax)

• Transfers decrease to $700K from San Vicente Operations Fund 04
• Expenditures: $986K 

• Projects include RO membrane, collections system infrastructure, 
collection system I&I, continuation of headworks rehab and a vehicle 
lease payment

37



Proposed Budget for FY 22-24
Santa Maria Capital Replacement

Projects – Fund 25

• Revenues: $1.3M
• Large increase in sewer capacity fees projected (growth)

• Transfers static at $1.25M from Santa Maria Operations Fund 05
• Expenditures: $10M 

• Projects include completion of effluent transmission pipeline 
(carryover), completion for influent pump station/grit removal 
(carryover), collections system infrastructure (carryover), collection 
system I&I, and one wastewater vehicle replacement (+ one lease 
payment)

FY22/23

• Revenues: $528K (Majority from Sewer Capacity Fees)
• Transfers static at $1.25M from Santa Maria Operations Fund 05
• Expenditures: $861K 

• Projects include collections system infrastructure, collection system 
I&I and a vehicle lease payment.

FY23/24

38



Fund 51 – Water Debt Service
San Vicente Road Realignment

39

Relocation of 2.25 miles of San Vicente Road to improve safety

State law in 1973 allowed the installation of RMWD facilities 
within County right of way - RMWD required to pay to 
relocate the facilities when improvements were made

• Sole reliable source of water into San Vicente valley (including the San 
Diego Country Estates) was relocated

• 6,040 feet of pipelines
• Cost of almost $5 million to relocate pipelines (~$2.7M debt remaining)
• FY22/23 and FY23/24 Budget includes $300K each in Property Tax 

revenue to pay annual debt services and maintain reserves

The 
impacts 

to 
RMWD: 



No RMWD Rate Adjustments 
Recommended for FY22/23

40

• Water – not to exceed 7%
• Santa Maria Sewer – not to exceed 2%
• San Vicente Sewer – not to exceed 1.5%

Prop 218 5-year Annual Increases approved in Summer 2019

• Total of $965K in rate settlement revenue from SDCWA vs MET rate 
case used to offset water rates

Board elected to use the refunded overpayment from 
SDCWA to offset water rate increases

• Increase in discretionary property tax revenues
• Currently Stable Fund Balances

Recommending no sewer rate increases from RMWD for 
FY22/23



Next Steps

41

1

Staff will 
take 

direction 
from the 
Board for 
budget 

revisions 
tonight

2

June Board 
meeting –

Board 
consideration 
for adoption 
of 2022-2024 

budget  

3

Following 
adoption, 
staff will 

upload and 
implement 
the budget

4

Continue 
with monthly 

financial 
reporting to 
the board 

(potentially 
amended 
format)

5

Mid-cycle 
Budget 

review with 
Board in 
Summer 

2023



End of Presentation
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